

(PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (REVOCATION NO. 102) ORDER 2015

The Clackmannanshire Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 32(1) and 35(1) and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Constable of Central Scotland Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the said Act, hereby make the following Order:

- This Order may be cited as "The Clackmannanshire Council (Parking Spaces for Disabled Persons) (Revocation No. 102) Order 2015" and shall come into operation on the 7th August 2015.
- The Clackmannanshire Council (Parking Spaces for Disabled Persons) (Nos. 98 104)
 Order 2010 is hereby revoked, in so far as it relates to No. 102.

DATED THIS TWENTIETH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND FIFTEEN

Garry Dallas Executive Director

Clackmannanshire Council, Kilncraigs, Alloa, FK10 1EB

SCHEDULE		
Number	Length of Road	Section
102	Ashley Terrace, Alloa	West Side - from a point 57 metres or thereby north of its junction with Tullibody Road, northwards for a distance of 6.6 metres or thereby.

THE CLACKMANNANSHIRE COUNCIL (PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (REVOCATION NO. 102) ORDER 2015

Statement of Reasons for Making the Order

The disabled parking space number 102, located on Ashley Terrace, Alloa is no longer required.

Garry Dallas
Executive Director

Clackmannanshire Council Kilncraigs Alloa FK10 1EB

THE CLACKMANNANSHIRE COUNCIL (PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (REVOCATION NO. 102) ORDER 2015

The Clackmannanshire Council has made the above named Order on 20th July 2015.

The Order is as published in the Alloa Advertiser on the 29th April 2015 which will remove the disabled persons parking space no. 102 located on Ashley Terrace, Alloa as it is no longer required. A copy of the order together with a copy of the relative plan is available on www.clacksweb.org.uk or may be examined at the Clackmannanshire Council's Offices, Kilncraigs, Alloa, FK10 1EB, or any other Council Library / Community Access Point during normal office hours free of charge.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the aforesaid Act or that if any requirement therein has not been complied with, may, within six weeks from 7th August 2015, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

Garry DallasExecutive Director

Clackmannanshire Council Kilncraigs ALLOA FK10 1EB

SCHEDULE		
Number	Length of Road	Section
102	Ashley Terrace, Alloa	West Side - from a point 57 metres or thereby north of its junction with Tullibody Road, northwards for a distance of 6.6 metres or thereby.

THE CLACKMANNANSHIRE COUNCIL (PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (REVOCATION NO. 102) ORDER 2015

The Council proposes to make the above Order under Section 32(1) and 35(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) which will revoke disabled parking space number 102, located on Ashley Terrace, Alloa as it is no longer required. Objectors must state their reasons in writing to Gillian White, Strategy and Customer Services, Kilncraigs, Alloa, FK10 1EB by DATE. Full details are available on www.clacksweb.org.uk or may be examined at Clackmannanshire Council's Offices, Kilncraigs, Alloa, FK10 1EB, and any Council Office/Library, during normal office hours between DATE and DATE.

THE CLACKMANNANSHIRE COUNCIL (PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (REVOCATION NO. 102) ORDER 2015

The Council has made the above Order under Section 32(1) and 35(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) which will revoke disabled parking space number 102, located on Ashley Terrace, Alloa as it is no longer required. Anyone wishing to question the validity of any of the provisions within this order should write to the Court of session within six weeks of 07/08/15. Full details are available on www.clacksweb.org.uk or may be examined at Clackmannanshire Council's Offices, Kilncraigs, Alloa, FK10 1EB, and any Council Office/Library, during normal office hours.

THE CLACKMANNANSHIRE COUNCIL (PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (REVOCATION NO. 102) ORDER 2015

This is the plan referred to in "The Clackmannanshire Council (Parking Spaces for Disabled Persons) (Revocation No. 102) Order 2015.

Garry Dallas Executive Director

Clackmannanshire Council Kilncraigs ALLOA FK10 1EB

